STATE OF Hawall
OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS

S57 BOUTH KING STREET. SUITE 100
HONOLULY, HAWAI 86513
(808) 548-E980

January 16, 1987

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0. Box 19000-A
Honolulu, HI 96819

Alocha,

With the beginning of a new year, I would like to inform you
that we have closed our records for the Community Grants Award
Program of the Culture Division.

The diversity of projects covered through the program
represented so many facets of our Hawaiian culture, it is our

and desire that our commumnity, as well as all people of
this State, have been enriched by your project.

I want to thank you for your patience, cooperation and
compliance with our staff during the gramt period and wish you
well for your work during this new year.

Lastly, we have begun the new year with the moving our Office
to a new location at 1600 Kapiolani Boulevard, Suite 1500,
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814, phone 946-2642.

me ke aloha ana 'ole,

il 7 Fmendibair

Kamaki A. Xanahele, III
Administrator
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POLYNGSIAN

N

VAOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 19000-A » HONOLULL < HAWAIl 36818

November 24, 1986

Malcolm Naea Chun

Cultural Affairs Officer

Office of Hawaflian Affairs

567 South King Street, Sufte 100
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Chun:

You recently wrote to me concerning a discrepancy {n your records
fn regard to the grant awsasrd to the Polvnesian Voyaging Socliety
for the fiscal year of 1985-86. There is also a discrepancy fIn
our records concerning the grant award. We have a letter dated
August 30, 1985, and another dated September 18, 1985; both refer
to the award amount as $1,500. However, Grant Agreement No.
000189 which was sfgned on November 12, 1985 sets the award at
$3,000.

The grant agreement states that the "grantee shall provide
monetary compensatfion to Mr. Nafnoa Thompson, a native Hawalian,
navigator of the vessel HOKULE"A, for his skills and services in
directing the vessel throughout its vovages in the Pacific.™ My
letter of April 2,1986, speaks of the voyage from the Big Island
to Tahiti, the Cook Islands, and New Zealand.

From New Zealand, the HOKULE"A sailed to Tonga; from Tonga to
Samoa; from Samoa to the Cook Islands and back to Tahittl. In
safling east between FiJi and Tahit{ via Samoca and the Cook
Istands, Hokule’a has proven convincingly that east-bound vovages
in the face of prevailing winds are possible. The voyage from
Rarotonga to Papeete was very difficult. The Advertiser says
that "it*s a tribute to the skill, fortitude and determination of
navigator, Nainoca Thompson, and Hokule‘a‘s crew that the vessel
arrived In Tahiti safe and sound.™
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The HOKULE A is now in Tautira, Tahiti. From there it will sail
to the Tuamotu’s and on to the Marquesas completing the journey
on its last leg from the Marquesas to Hawaii. It is thought that
the first migrations from the South Pacific came from the
Marquesas to Hawaii. This will be the first wvoyage in modern
time that follows this path.

The effects of the HOKULE‘A‘s successful legs are like a
geometric progression. They have added to the knowledge of ocean
currents, the winds, sailing technigues. They have been a
unifying force among Polynesians, as expressed by the welcomes
received in diverse locations. They have produced educational
activities, such as the newly opened program at the Bishop Museum
and the Lawrence Hall of Science {n California, television
coverage, articles in magazines, newspapers, and scholarly
Journals. In fact these activities will continue after the
Voyage of Rediscovery is completed.

On behalf of the Board of Directors and members of the Polynesian

Voyaging Society, | would |like to express appreciation for OHA's
support of the Voyvage of Rediscovery.

Very truly yours,

"B
zE%Zﬁwﬁ. fhomp

President
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STATE OF HAWAII
OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS

567 SOUTH KING STREET, SUITE 100
HOMOLULY, HAWAII 95813
(B0 S48-B050

April 21, 1986

Mr. Myron Thompson

Polynesian Voyaging Societ

c/o The Bernice Pauahi Bisﬁop Estate
Kapalama Hts.

Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Aloha,

Thank you for the progress report concerning
your grant. Sorry I was not able to see all
of you off to New Zealand. I have rung down
and here that there will be a nice group to
send off the canoce from Waitangi. I wish I
could have been there.

I have recommended to our Administrative divi-
H sion to release tha next installment payment
I to PVS. Although you have not requested it
I thought we should proceed so at least the
monies are available at this time of travel.

me ke aloha ana 'ole,

hlbfe

Malcolm Naea Chun
Cultural Specialist

»
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STATE OF HAWAI
OFFICE OF HAWAILAN AFFAIRS

587 SOUTH KING STREET., SUITE 100
HONOLULL, HAWAII 96813
[BOR) S48-E960

October 9, 1986

Mr. Myron Thompson

Polynesian Yoyaging Society

c/o The Bishop Estate/
Kamehameha Schools

567 South King Street, 2nd Floor

Homolulu, HI 96813

Aloha no,

I would 1ike to clarify a discrepancy in our records concerning the grant
award to the Polynesian Voyaging Society (PVS) for the fiscal year of
1985-1986. Office records indicate that the OHA Culture and Education
Committee awarded $1,500 for PVYS. A subsequent letter from the Office
confirmed a $1,500 award. However in a progress report (April 2, 1986), you
meéntioned (page 2, paragraph 1) that "a grant of $3,000 had been approved."

It 1s our understanding that the award amount is $1,500. However, if this
is not your understanding of this award, I would like to know so and have
this matter clarified. If you have any documentation to indicate otherwise,
could you provide us with a copy?

The closing date of the grant agreement is October 31, the last day of this
month. Our Office would appreciate receiving a final report (narrative) and
an itemized budget (invoices and listing of payees) before the final payment
of $150.00 can be disbursed.

.'I;I
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MNr. ilyri:n Thompson
Page 2
October 9, 1986

The Polynesian Yoyaging Society is to be congratulated for its
accompl ishment during this voyage of Rediscovery.
If you have any questions, please call me at 548-8960.

Me ke aloha o ka welina,

Malcolm Maea Chun
Cultural Affairs Officer

Attachment
MNC:nm

cc: Annelle Amaral
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OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS
Culture/Education Committee Meeting
August 8, 1985

CALL TO ORDER

ture tion Committee meeting was called to order at 12:14 P.M,, by Chairperson
Gard Kealocha in the OHA Conference Room.
PRESENT - Standing Committee Members: Moanikeala Akaks; Louis Hao; Moses K. Keale,

. ea
Culture Component Members: Agnes Cope; Lydia Maiocho; Nathan Napoka; Susan

Education %t Members: Marguerite Ashford; Elizabeth Ellis; Kaipo
Hale; poleon; Eleanor Williamson

Staff: Malcolm Chum; Ben Henderson; Betty Jenkins; Bill Tagupa; Judith
Williamson; Laurs Kamalani-Paikai (recorder)
Guest: Richmond Ellis

ABSENT s Committee Member: Rockne Freitas
ture t s: Leina'ala Kalams Heine; Kunani Nihipali; Matthew

Sp
tion t Mesbers: Darrow Aiona; Neil Hamnahs; Daviamnna
McGregor-. : caia; Monette Yagodich

ORDER OF BUSINESS

session, committee mesbers reviewed the scores of the top eleven grants and made
the following allocation recommendations:

Requested Allocation

Project Score Category from OHA Recommend. Island
1) Cemeteries 4.0 Lit./History § 6,820 $ 6,000 Oahu
2) Annotated Bibliography 3,64  Lit./Mistory 3,500 3,500 Statewide
3) Lauhala (Daughters of Hawaii) 3.5 Crafts 9,520 4,000 Oahu
4) Na Mele Ame Na 011 O Kupuna 2.9 Perf. Arts 9,069 5,000 Statewide
5) Hawaiian T.V. 2.8 Hist. Pres. 15,000 5,000 Statevide
6) Liliana Hula Halau 2.64 Perf. Arts 13,987 4,000 Oahu
7) Hawaiian Quilt 2.54 Crafts 32,000 10,000 Statewide
8) Kajulani Play 2.36  Perf. Arts T 2,370 1,500 Hawai i
I 9) Smithsonian Documentation 2.36 Literature 1,500 1,500 Hawaii
10) Kamakou Preserve 2.18 10,000 3,000 Molokai
| 11) Hokule'a o . 34,000 . ;145009
TOTAL 137,766 345,000

With regard to #4, Na Mele Ame Na Oli O Kupuna, Kaipo Hale stated that The Kamehameha
Srhools may be able to provide facilities and equipment in-kind.

(

Commi ttee members and trustees voted unanimously to submit these recommendations to the
Board for final approval.



September 18, 1985

Mr. Myron B. Thompson
567 South Xing Street, Suite 200
Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Mr. Thompson:

In our previous correspondence to you dated August 30,
1985, we informed you that your grant had been approved in the,,
anount of $1,500, - : !

In order for us to execute your contract and disburse funds
in a timely manner, it is important that we meet with you at
your earliest convenience to discuss the following items and

request that you prepare this information as they relate to your
contract:

1. Revised Pudget

2. Scope of Services

3. Duration of Your Project

4, Method of Payment Based on Validation System
5. Monitoring of the Project

You may schedule an appointment at our office with Nadine
at 548-8960 at your earliest convenience, or if you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. killiam Tagupa
of this office.

Sincerely,

s A ~
Ben Henderson

Acting Administrator

SA:SH:LKP:nm
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August 30, 1985

Mr. Myron B, Thoxpson
587 South King Street, Suite 200
Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Mr. Thompson:
SUBJECT: OHA'S ORMMUNITY GRANT PROGRAM

The Office of Hawalian AfEairs (CHA) has completed their
review process of Commmity Grants Program applications. OHA is
pleased to announce that your project 1 and grant
application was approved for funding in amount of $1,500;

Although this not the total amount you requestad, we hope
that you will be able to complete your project either as stated
in your application, or in a revised fashion. If you are able to
complete your profect as stated in your application, simply
complete the form below. If you must revise your project and/or
budget, please submit your revisions along with the completed
form below. If you: find it impossible to complete your project
in any fashion with the reduced amoumt, please call Ben Henderson
at 548-8960,

The Office is pleased to us.l:tcrmr organization in
carrying out this worthy project which seeks the betterment of
conditions for native Hawvalians,

The following requirements must be met before the funds are
disbursed:

+ FKumu Ohana form on each native Hawaijian beneficiary in
the program.

. Contractual Agreement signed by applicant and OMA,
« First Invoice statement billing OHA for fumds.
%e will contact you to set up an appointment to discuss the

contract as soon as you sign this letter of acceptance, stating
you will be a recipient of OHA's Commmity Grants Program.




Tuesday, June 10
6:30 P.M., Bishop Museum Planetarium
Sponsored by Office of Hawaiian Affairs

Speakers: Will Kyselka
Dixon Stroup
Chris Conybeare
Nainoa Thompson
Harry Ho
Michael Tongg
Robert Worthington
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April 2, 1986
MEMO

TO: BOB WORTHINGTON
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCLETY

FROM: MALCOIM NAEA CHUN
CULTURAL SPECIALIST
OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS

RE: POSSIELE JOINT PROGRAM ON HAWAII COMMITTEE FOR THE HUMANITIES
GRANT PROJECT: "HAWAIIAN CANOE BUILDING: YESTERDAY, TODAY AND
TOMORROW. "

In regards to this morning's telephone conversation, I would like
to propose to the PVS the possiblity of having a joint program
which would utilize the media presentation developed ‘by Tom Coffman
under the HCH grant on "Hawaiian canoe building: yesterday, today
and tomorrow.'" This media presentation has toured the neighbor
islands accompanied by a lecture or panel discussion concerning
various aspects of canoes. The program shown at Pu'uvhonua o Honaunau
was exceptionally well received when Dr. Ben Finney discussed the
pervious voyages and the most recent voyage of Hokule'a.

I would like to suggest to PVS the possibility of combining the
above media presentation with perhaps a presentation on Hokule'a.
I would 1ike also to suggest a panel discussion on the current
voyage of Hokule'a and perhaps some discussion on the return
vayage to Hawaii, the plans for its welcome, and then the future.
I think this would give the PVS an opportunity to reach a public
forum beyond the media, especially if this prog:‘.‘m can reach

our Hawaiian community.

The remainder of the grant's budget is approximately $500.00
which must be expended ne later than April 30, 1986. If the
PVS is interested in such a joint program, I would be incline
to have the remainder of these funds given to the PVS for
assistance in setting up the program and providing the panel.

As for publicity, if we are able to agree on a joint program,
before the mid portion of this month, I can write up an article
for our next (May issue) KA WAI OLA O OHA newspaper. Alsoc, our
Office would be able to send invitations to all the various
Hawaiian organizations and so om.

Therefore, please let me know of what PVS would like to do in
regards to this proposal. I am sure we may be able to work out
the detalls as time passes by. However, the urgency is to know
if PVS would 1like to consider doing this program.



OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS
STATE OF HAWAII

GranT AreRvenT No. - 00018

between
OFFICE OF HAWAITAN AFFAIRS
and
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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GRANT AGREEMENT

THIS GRANT AGREEMENT, made as of the ____ day of s 19_, by
and between the OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, a body corporate, existing under
the Constitution and the Laws of the State of Hawaii, hereinafter referred to
as "GRANTOR" by its Administrator on behalf of the Board of Trustees, whose
address is 567 South King Street, Suite 100, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, and
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, hereinafter referred to as '"'GRANTEE", whose
mailing address is P.0. Box 19000-A, Honolulu, Hawaii 96819;

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, one of the purposes for which OHA has been established is
to better the conditions of native Hawaiians as defined in Section 10-2(4),
Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS); and

WHEREAS, the funds for this GRANT will come from the "public land
trust proceeds' appropriated by the Board of Trusteeﬁ for expenditure during
fiscal year 1985-86 and is intended for the '"betterment of conditions of
native Hawaiians;" and

WHEREAS, eligible participants shall be native Hawaiians or legal
dependents whose parent or guardian is a native Hawaiian; and

WHEREAS, OHA is authorized to enter into Agreements with any person,
firm, association, or corporation as may be necessary in the conduct of its
business pursuant to Sections 10-4(4) and 10-5(7), HRS; and

WHEREAS, one of the four major goals established by OHA is the
"revival, enhancement, preservation, and perpetuation of the Hawaiian
culture'; and

WHEREAS, GRANTEE represents that it has the required qualifications
to perform the conditions required under this AGREEMENT;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises hereinafter set

forth, the parties agree as follows:

SECTION ONE
SCOPE OF GRANT AGREEMENT

1. GRANTEE, through its officers and agents, shall provide monetary
compensation to Mr. Nainoa Thompson, a native Hawaiian,
navigator of the vessel Hokule'a, for his skills and services in

directing the vessel throughout its voyages in the Pacific.

=-1-



SECTION THO
PERSONNEL

The GRANTEE hereby agrees to the following personnel requirements:

1.

The GRANTEE represents that it has, or will secure at its own
expense, all personnel required in performing the conditions
under this AGREEMENT. Such personnel shall not be employees of
nor have any contractual relationship with OHA.

All of the conditions required hereunder will be performed by
the GRANTEE or under its supervision, and all personnel engaged
in the work shall be fully qualified and shall be authorized
under State and local law to perform such conditions.

None of the work or conditions covered by this AGREEMENT shall
be subcontracted.

The GRANTEE shall not assign any interest in this AGREEMENT, or
shall not transfer any interest in the same (whether by

assignment or novation).

SECTION THREE
TIME OF PERFORMANCE

The GRANTEE shall commence to perform the conditions of this GRANT

on the 1st day of November, 1985, and the work described herein shall be

completed and submitted not later than the 31st day of October, 1986 tml;ess

this AGREEMENT is sooner terminated as hereinafter provided.

SECTION FOUR
PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS

The GRANTEE shall comply with the following requirements during the

term of this AGREEMENT:

1.

The GRANTEE will be required at the completion of the grant
pgriod to submit a written report to Project Coordinator, Mr.
ﬁiham Tagupa. The writtem report shall include the GRANTEE's
documentation of its overall effort towards meeting the
requirements of this AGREEMENT in the manner contemplated.

In addition to the written progress reports, the GRANTEE, upon
request, shall be required to meet with representatives of OHA

to discuss the progress of the work hereunder. Should the




written reports fail to be filed with OHA on or before the
required date, OHA is authorized to withhold funds owed to the
GRANTEE until such time as such progress report is placed om
file with OHA.

It is understood and agreed that the GRANTEE has the authority
to control and direct the performance and details of the work
and conditions herein contemplated; however, OHA retains the
general right of inspection by a designated representative in
order to judge whether, in OHA's opinion, such work is being
performed by the GRANTEE in accordance with the terms of this
AGREEMENT.

SECTION FIVE
COORDINATION

The work performed under this AGREEMENT shall be coordinated with

Mr. William Tagupa of OHA who will act as the principal liaison between

GRANTEE and OHA to assist OHA with OHA's general right of inspection and

supervision to secure the satisfactory completion thereof. It shall be the

responsibility of the GRANTEE to maintain close and frequent communication

with OHA's project coordinator at all stages of the work.

SECTION SIX
GRANT AWARD

OHA will compensate GRANIEE as follows:

1.

GRANTOR and GRANTEE agree that the total grant award under this
GRANT shall not exceed THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,000.00), which
sum is allocated for the purposes of this GRANT as set forth in
the attached budget as EXHIBIT "A" which by this reference is
made a part hereof.

A1l unexpended funds, on the completion of this AGREEMENT, shall
be returned to OHA.

The GRANTEE shall be responsible for and pay all taxes--federal,
state and local.

Allotments shall be made according to the classification of
expenditures prescribed in the attached budget as approved by
GRANTOR, and the funds allotted for each classification of
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expenditure shall be wused for no other classification of

expenditure.

SECTION SEVEN
METHOD OF PAYMENT

OHA shall pay to GRANTEE an initial sum of ONE THOUSAND THREE
HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($1,350.00) against which GRANTEE shall
bill the amount or amounts set forth in SECTION SIX. GRANTEE
shall provide OHA with statements specifying in detail the
mmber of hours expended, the task performed, the expenses
incurred, and the balance remaining in the unexpended portion of
the sum advanced. These statements, submitted by GRANTEE's
office, shall be deemed as certification by GRANTEE that such
work has been completed in conformance with the AGREEMENT.

Upon depletion of the initial sum, GRANTOR will pay to GRANTEE a
second sum of ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS
($1,350.00). As part of the request for the second sum, GRANTEE
shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrator of
OHA that the work under this GRANT has been performed in
conformance with the GRANT and that the GRANTEE is entitled to
receive the amount requisitioned. Any balance remaining wupon
the completion of the scope of the GRANT AGREEMENT shall be
promptly returned to CHA.

It is further expressly understood and agreed that the sum of.
THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300.00) shall be retained by OHA umntil
final completion and acceptance of all conditions, evaluatien,
and reports to be performed under this AGREEMENT to insure full
and satisfactory completion of this AGREEMENT.

The final payment shall be made in accordance with and subject
to the conditions contained in Chapter 103-53, HRS.

SECTION EIGHT
MAXIMUM GRANT AWARD

OHA and GRANTEE agree that the maximum grant award by OHA to GRANTEE

under the terms of this AGREEMENT shall not exceed THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS

-4-
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($3,000.00), which sum is allocated from the public land trust proceeds,
Chapter 10-13.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION NINE
RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES

The parties intend that a grantor-grantee relationship will be
created by this AGREEMENT. OHA is interested only in the results to be
achieved, and the conduct and the control will lie solely with GRANTEE.
GRANTEE is not to be considered an agent or employee of OHA for any purpose,
and the employees of GRANTEE are not entitled to any of the benefits that OHA
provides for OHA's employees. GRANTEE will be solely and entirely responsible
for his acts and for the acts of his agents, employees, and servants during
the performance of this AGREEMENT,

SECTION TEN
OHA'S RIGHT OF SUPERVISION AND INSPECTION

In the performance of the work herein contemplated, GRANTEE is an
independent agent with the authority to control and direct the performance of
the details of the work, OHA being interested only in the results obtained.
However, the work contemplated herein must meet the approval of OHA and shall
be subject to OHA's general right of inspection and supervision to secure the

satisfactory completion thereof.

SECTION ELEVEN
DISPUTES

All disputes arising under or related to this AGREEMENT shall be

resolved in accordance with this clause.

1. Any claim arising out of this AGREEMENT shall be made in writing
and submitted to the Administratoer, OHA.

2. The Administrator shall make findings of fact and render a
decision within twenty (20) days of the request, provided %11
the necessary investigations can be made. The finding and
decision shall be written and shall be mailed or otherwise
furnished to GRANTEE.

-5-
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3. If the Administrator cannot decide the claim within twenty (20)
days, he shall notify the GRANTEE when the decision shall be

made. The Administrator's decision shall be final.

SECTION TWELVE
CHANGES IN PROJECT. SCOPE
Notwithstanding any other provision of this AGREEMENT, neither OHA

nor GRANTEE shall change the scope of the GRANT A@E-IBIT without first
entering into a written agreement which sets forth the nature of the change

and adjusts the amount of the grant accordingly.

SECTION THIRTEEN
WARRANTIES
The GRANTEE warrants the following during the terms of this
AGREEMENT :

1. That on the effective date of this AGREEMENT, GRANTEE is in good
standing and is a validly subsisting non-profit membership
corporation under the State of Hawaii and the Internal Revenue
Service.

2. That this AGREEMENT is entered into pursuant to and with the
authority of its Board of Directors and that the signatories to
this AGREEMENT are authorized representatives of GRANTEE
enpowered to execute this AGREEMENT on its behalf.

3. That during the period of this AGREEMENT they will comply with
federal, state, and county laws governing or regulating the
activity performed, as well as the standards promulgated by OHA
governing the award of grants, attached hereto as EXHIBIT "B'".

SECTION FOURTEEN

INDEMNIFICATION
The GRANTEE shall indemnify and hold harmiess OHA, its officers,
agents, representatives and assigns, from any and all claims, suits, actions,
damages or costs of every nature and kind which may be brought for or on
account of any errors, omissions or negligent acts of the GRANTEE, its

officers, agents, servants or employees in the performance of this AGREEMENT.
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SECTION FIFTEEN
COMPLIANCE WITH STATE, FEDERAL AND/OR LOCAL LAWS AND RULES
GRANTEE agrees to comply with all Federal, state, and county laws,
Tules and regulations that are now or may in the future become applicable to
GRANTEE or GRANTEE's business, equipment, and personnel engaged in operations
covered by this AGREEMENT or occurring out of the performance of such

operations.

SECTION SIXTEEN
TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT FOR CAUSE

If, through any cause within its control, the GRANTEE fails to
fulfill in a timely and professlmallmmr its obligations under this
AGRERMENT, or if the GRANTEE violates any of the covenants, terms, or
stipulations of this AGREEMENT and does not cure such failure within a period
of fifteen (15) days after receipt of notice from OHA specifying such
failure, OHA shall thereupon have the right to terminate this AGREEMENT by
giving written notice to the GRANTEE of such termination and specifying the
effective date of such termination. In that event, all finished or unfinished
documents, as required by SECTION FOUR, and prepared by the GRANTEE shall, at
the option of OHA, become its property, provided that no termination costs
shall be allowed to the GRANTEE in such an event.

SECTION SEVENTEEN
TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT FOR OONVENIENCE

OHA may terminate this AGREEMENT for convenience at any time by
giving the GRANTEE fifteen (15) days written notice of its intent. In 't‘nat'
event, all finished or unfinished dociments and other materials described in
SECTION FOUR shall, at the option of OHA, become its property. Within
sixty (60) days after termination, GRANTEE shall submit a claim certified as
to accuracy which will specify in detail all costs incurred in performance of
conditions under this AGREEMENT.” The parties shall then negotiate an
equitable adjustment, including profit, based upon the percentage of contract
completion. In no event may the agreed amount exceed the total value of this

AGREEMENT .
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SECTION EIGHTEEN
STRICT PERFORMANCE

The parties, by this AGREEMENT, recognize that OHA has a right to
insist upon strict performance by the GRANTEE. Any failure by OHA to insist
upon strict performance of any provisions of this AGREEMENT, or to exercise
any right based upon a breach thereof, or the acceptance of any performance
during such breach, shall not constitute a waiver of any rights of OHA under
this AGREEMENT. Furthermore, no waiver granted by OHA on account of any
violation of any covenant, term or condition of this AGREEMENT shall
constitute or be construed in any manner as a waiver of the 'ctwen.ant, term or
condition, or the right to enforce the same as to any other or further

violation.

SECTION NINETEEN
OWNERSHIP OF MATERIAL PREPARED PURSUANT TO AGREEMENT
Copies of furnished material, as required by SECTION FOUR, prepared
by the GRANTEE under this AGREEMENT shall be clearly identified as being
associated with OHA and shall be submitted to OHA for review and comments

prior to any final draft. All such material prepared under this AGREEMENT
shall become the property of OHA at the completion of the term of the
AGREEMENT.

SECTION TWENTY
NOTICE
Any and all notices or other conmmications required or permitted by
this AGREEMENT or by law to be served on or given to either party hereto, by
the other party hereto shall be in writing and shall be deemed duly served and
given when personally delivered to the party to whom it is directed, or in
lieu of such personal service, when deposited in the United States mail,
postage prepaid, addressed to the principal place of business of the party to
receive the Notice £irst above written or at such other place as either party

hereto may from time to time designate in writing.
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SECTION TWENTY-ONE
ENTIRE AGREEMENT
This AGREEMENT contains the entire undertaking of the parties and

supersedes all previous verbal and written agreements; there are no other

agreements, representatives or warranties not set forth herein.

SECTION TWENTY-TWO
GOVERNING LAW
This AGREEMENT shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance
with the laws of the State of Hawaii.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties executed this AGREEMENT as of the

date first above written.

OFFICE OF HAMAIIAN AFFAIRS
STATE OF HAWAII

By S B Hennolens e

Its Administrator

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

By

Its

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

M%M
Deputy Attorney ra
ov. sa_J7%5

Date
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BUDGET CATEGORY

A. Personnel

B. Other Expenses

EXHIBIT "A"
BUDGET

DESCRIPTION

Navigator of the vessel Hokule'a

$3,000. 00

0=

$3,000.00

R v b i 1
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A RESOLUTION HONORING
NAINOA THOMPSON

HE 'OLELOHO'(HOLO HANOHANO NO
NAINOA THOMPSON

WHEREAS, Polynesians have been called '"The Vikings of the Pacific" in
recognition of their extraordinary navigational skills, feats of
discovery, and settlement of islands separated by more than 6,000 miles
of open ocean; and,

'0IAI, ua kapa 'ia na po'e Polenikia '"Na Viking o ka Pakipika", no ko
lakou mau hana no'eau ho'okele wa'a kupaianaha, na hana ho'imi 'aina a me
ka ho'okahua 'ana o na pae 'aina i ho'oka'awele 'ia me ka moana nui i 'oi
aku o 'eono kaukani mile; a,

WHEREAS, these skills were once feared lost and beyond recapture; and,

'0IAI, mana'c 'ia Keia mau hana noe'au, ua nalowale no a 'a'ole no e
hiki ke loa'a hou; a,

WHEREAS, the Polynesians Voyaging Society (PVS) was formed in 1974,
with the express purpose of building a canoe dedicated to the rediscovery
and affirmation of ancient Hawaiian celestial navigation and achievement;

'0TIAT, ua ho'omaka 'ia ka Polynesian Voyaging Society i ka makahiki
'umikumamaiwakanahikukumamaha, me ke kumuhana ho'olahalaha o ke kalai
wa'a e pa'a kamana'o i ka ho'imi_'aina hou a me ka ho'ae 'ana o ka hana
kilolani ho'ckele wa'a kahiko a ku i ka ni'o; a

WHEREAS, this purpose could and would only be fulfilled because of
the personal dedication and courage of Nainoa Thompson to the pursuit and
acquisition of such knowledge from both traditional lore and modern
astronomy; and,

__ '0IAI, ua hiki a pa'a keia kumuihana no ka iho pa'a a wiwo 'ole mo
Nainoa Thompson i_hahai a loa'a keia mana'o ma na mo'olelo kupuna a ka
hana kilolani o keia mau la; a,

WHEREAS, Nainoa Thompson demonstrated this renewed tradition of
Hawaiian navigation by sailing the double-hulled canoe Hokule'a -- named
for a guiding star which helped lead ancient Polynesians over the endless
miles of open ocean to Hawai'i -- on a two-year '"Voyage of Rediscovery"
which echoed the routes of generations from the Marqueses and Tahiti,
from Samoa and the Cook Islands, from Rarotonga to the Maori Kingdoms;
and,

'0IAI, ua ho'ike mai la 'o Nainoa Thompson i keia hana ho'okele wa'a
hou mai na kupuna mai i ka ho'ckele 'ana o ka wa'a kalua 'o Hokule'a -- i
kapa 'ia no ka hoku i alaka'i mai na po'e Polenekia i ka moana nui 'imo i
Hawai'i nei -- i 'elua mau makahiki i ka '"Voyage of Rediscovery" i he ala
i ma'a i ka hele 'ia e ko makou mau makua mai Nu'uhiwa a Kahiki, mai
Kamoa a Cook Island, mai Rarotonga a na Aupuni Maori; a,

WHEREAS, the completion of this Voyage coincides with Ho'olako, the
year of celebrating the enriching reunion of the old and new triumphs of
the Hawaiian people and culture; and now,
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'0IAI, ua piha pono keia Huaka'i me Ho'olako, Ka makahiki i _
ho'okahakaha 'ia a '0'ili pulelo na hana kahikio a hou a na po'e kanaka a
ko lakou 'ike; a laila,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of CHA wishes to

acknowledge the achie\renents of Nainoa Thompson as an outstanding
Hawaiian.

NO LAILA, makemake nui_ka Papa Kahu Waiwai o ka Office of Hawaiian
Affairts e ho'ohanohano i na hana a Nainoa Thompson, he kanaka ha'aheo a
ka lahui Hawai'i.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be transmitted
to the family of Nainoa Thompson and to the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

A EIA NO NA'E, e ho'ouna 'ia aku na kope o keia palapala
'_'le].ohn oholo i ka 'ohana o Nainoa Thompson a me ka Polynesian Voyaging

es eale, Sr., Tperson
m% .
o, Vice Chalrperson

%f WwM %«é——
Aﬁé' Lonle Mm'%fiﬁfﬂ

Moanikeala Akaka
Rod Kealiimahial Burgess

EXCUSED DUE TO ILLNESS

Z gmicg”@gf

Mo bz o L

Thomas K. Kaulukukui, Sr.

Date: APRIL 16, 1987

‘;/K e 'V[_, TN FNafroe

Kevin M. K. "Chubby" Mahoe
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